)

KAY

, (5240667 . OGEE

Corporate Recovery

When telephoning please ask for Elizabeth Gaunt
Gnffin Court,

Qur Ref CWU313 201 Chapel Strest,
Manchester M3 5EQ
13 June 2014

Tel 0161 832 6221
Fax 0161 834 8479

Email info@kayjohnsongee com
Web www kayjohnsongee com

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Abel Solutions Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation (the Company)
Court Reference — Leeds District Registry No 166 of 2013

Please find attached a copy of my progress report on the iquidation for the year ended 1 May 2014

By way of reminder, | was appointed Liguidator of the Company on 2 May 2015 1 am licensed to act
as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

If you have any quenes regarding this report, please contact Elizabeth Gaunt of this office

Yours faithfully

ADoirs

Alan Fallows
Liquidator

Enc

DR

24/06/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

S,
Alan Fallows and Charles Brook are Authonsed by the Insolvency Practinoners Association to take inselvency appotntments m the UK .E 0] ﬂ
Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Ltd Registered number 08656267 VAT number 172 6333 05 @_
Remqstered address Gnffin Court, 201 Chapel Street Manchester M3 SEQ =] F




Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors

Abel Solutions Limited
- In Compulsory Liquidation

1 May 2014



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liguidator's Remuneration

6 Liquidator's Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 2 May 2013 to 1 May 2014
B Time Analysis for the penod from 2 May 2013 to 1 May 2014

C Additional Information in retation to Liguidator's fees pursuant to Statement of insolvency
Practice No 9




11

12

13

21

22

23

24

introduction and Statutory Information

I, Alan Fallows of Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited, Gnffin Court, 201 Chapel
Street, Manchester, M3 5EQ, was appointed as Liquidator of Abel Solutions bimited (the
Company) on 2 May 2013 following the presentation of a petition for the compulsory winding
up of the Company The winding-up order was made on 9 Apnil 2013 In the Leeds District
Registry under court reference number 166 of 2013 This report provides an update on the
progress In the hquidation for the year ended 1 May 2014

The trading address of the Company i1s Orchard Cottage, Neasham Road, Middleton St
George, Darlington, Cleveland, DL2 1DW

The registered office of the Company has been changed to c/o Kay Johnson Gee Corporate
Recovery Limited, Gnffin Court, 201 Chapel Street, Manchester, M3 5EQ and its registered
number 07326662

Realisation of Assets

Director’s Loan Account

One of the Directors of the Company, Mr Lodge, has an overdrawn Directors loan account for
the sum of £16,724 46 Repayment has been requested, however the Director has disputed
this matter

Solicitors have been instructed to pursue Mr Lodge for these monies and legal proceedings

have been i1ssued

Tools & Equipment

The tools and equipment have been in the possession of Mr Lodge since approximately 31
October 2012 and as such the assets will Inevitably have diminished in value Accordingly,

solicitors have been instructed and legal proceedings have been issued
Motor Vehicles

The motor vehicle has been in the possession of Mr [Lodge since approximately 31 October
2012 and as such the asset will inewitably have dimimished in value Accordingly, solicitors
have been instructed and legal proceedings have been issued




25

26

27

28

29

31

32

Book Debts

The Company has one debtor who owes the sum of £180 00 Numerous letters have been
sent requesting payment, however no remittance has been recewed to date

This matter will be passed to a debt collector to collect the monies due

Cash at Bank

The sum of £3,556 46 has been received from Natwest Bank n respect of cash at bank
Petitioning Creditors Deposit

The sum of £1,165 00 has been received in respect of the petitioning creditor’s deposit

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), | would advise you that
no assets were sold to a Director of the Company

-

Investigations

As you may be aware, in a compulsory iquidation the duty to investigate the Company’s
affairs is the responsibility of the Official Recewver There 1s no requirement on the Liquidator
to submit a report or return on the Directors’ conduct to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills, however where matters are brought to the Liquidator’s attention these
are reported as appropnate to the Official Receiver for further consideration

| would confirm that | made an initia! assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropnate and
that may need reporting to the Offictal Receiver  This assessment took into account
information provided by creditors either at the inibal meeting or as a response to my request to
complete an investigation questionnaire My investigations have revealed that Mr Lodge I1s In
possession of the Company’s assets and he has an overdrawn Director's loan account

Accordingly, solicitors have been instructed and legal proceedings have been i1ssued




4

41

42

43

51

52

53

54

55

56

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this case

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors 1n this case
Unsecured Creditors

| have yet to receive clams from 4 creditors whose debts total £30,009 15 as per the Official
Receiver's report on the Company

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Liquidator seeks that basis of his remuneration be approved acording to time properly
spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

| have enclosed with this report a proxy form and a statement of claim which you should

complete and return to me at your earliest convenience

My time costs for the peniod from 2 May 2013 to 1 May 2014 £5,042 50 This represents 32
hours at an average rate of £157 58 per hour Aftached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis
which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this penod in respect
of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation To
date, no montes have been drawn on account

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Fees' 1s available on request or can be

downloaded from www kayjohnsongee com

Attached as Appendix E 1s additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staif
grade

Since the date of my appcintment no Category 2 disbursements have been taken




6

Liquidator’s Expenses

61 The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liquidator
Supplier / Nature of expense incurred Amount Pauid to date Amount
Service Provider ncurred to Qutstanding
date £ £
£
TMP (UK) Limited Advertising in the London Gazelte 70 35 70 35 Nit

71

72

81

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the recespt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured craditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have

been itemised n this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
applhcation to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration 1s inappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress repont, are excessive

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the end of the next anniversary of the hquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to
this, in which case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening
the final meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully

A D

Alan Fallows
Liguidator

Enc




Abel Solutions Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Appendix A

To 01/05/2014
SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
16,724 46 Directors Loan Account NIL
100 Tools & Equipment NIL
1 000 00 Motor Vehicles NIL
180 00 Book Debts NIL
3,43500 Cash at Bank 3.556 46
3,556 46
COST OF REALISATIONS
DTI Cheque Fees 110
O R Fees 223500
London Gazette Advertising 70 35
ISA banking fees 1,136 53
(3,442 98)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(11063 08) Trade & Expense Creditors NIiL
(17,532 00) Directors NIL
(1,394 07) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(8,768.69) 113.48
REPRESENTED BY
Petioning Creditors Deposit (1,165 00)
ISA IB 1,278 48
11348

Page | of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

E Alan Fallows

Liquidator




¢r St wiogsunr L

PL-10-G| ucisiap,

L jo | abed

PRLLIRLD SIUBWIBRINGSI] [RI0)

Skgct

009 poLfe|) o8 |910)
8§ 15k 05 Zr0'S 002t 000 0oz 44 oo ogo SLL SINOH @10k
oco 000 Qoo a0o 000 [eeld] 000 goo 000 Buipes)
QO 994 05 ZZTL') GL9 000 000 Sib 000 oo ooz §18E88Y jO LcnBs)|BeY
00 OSh 00 00 |z auo o0e ooo 000 o4 000 uanebnsaau|
0ooLE 00 &S o050 s3] 000 0so 000 000 0oo sioupaly
61 61 054451 oog oca 000 SC¥ 000 aoo Si€ Jipoedg esed
SL¥Cl 05 2858 1 sivl oo ooa L2l o 00 1,084 Buuald 7 WPy
(3} oy g voddng S{EUD[SEJ0Id
Aunoy aliesaay (3h1s0n awny SINCH je10) olensitwpy Jolteg  Jefeuey ues) 9s 1SSy Jojuag JoylQ 13Bruey Jsuuey UCHIUNZ YoM JO UCHEIY(SSRID

g Xlpuaddy

¥LOZ/G0/10 OL €102/60/20 wiold

1S0d 8poD walod
paliwIy SUCUNOG |8GY - €11 LY

Aiewwng 1509 '@ dwi] 6dIS - Ajuz swi)




Appendix C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

1

11

12

Policy

Detailed below 1s IP Firm Name's policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff aflocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requrements of the case

The conshtution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
and/or an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case

We are not proposing to utihse the services of any sub-contractors 1n this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on

a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Billy Hughes Sohcitors (legal advice) % of realisations

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them




13

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement {o a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertistng, invoiced travel and external printing, rcom hire and document storage  Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in guestion but are not payments which are made 1o an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated te the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

or business mileage

We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements

Charge-out rates

A schedule of IP Firm Name charge-out rates was i1ssued to creditors at the time the basis of
the Liquidator's remuneration was approved Below are details of this firm's charge out rates

which have been applied with effect from 1 Apnl 2014

(Per hour)

£
Partner 30000
Manager 20000
Assistant Manager 15000
Administrator 11000
Juntor / Support Staff 8000

Please note that this firm records its time in mumimum units of 6 minutes



Abel Solutions Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 504

Statement From 02/05/2013
of Affairs To 01/05/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
16,724 46 Directors Loan Account NEL
100 Tools & Equipment NIL
1,000 00 Motor Vehicles NIL
180 Q0 Book Debts NIL
3,435 00 Cash at Bank 3,556 46
3,556 46
COST OF REALISATIONS
DTI Cheque Fees 110
O RFees 2,23500
London Gazette Advertising 70 35
ISA banking fees 1,136 53
(3,442 98)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{11,063 08) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{17,552 00) Directors NIL
{1,394 07) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL
NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(8,768 69) 113.48
REPRESENTED BY
Petitioning Creditors Deposit (1,185 00)
ISA IB 1,278 48
113.48

—~ g

\ Alan Fallows
Liguidator




